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Financials & Valuation (INR b)
Y/E March 2013E 2014E 2015E

Sa les 137.9 160.3 171.3

EBITDA 32.8 36.6 38.3

NP 6.1 9.8 11.5

Adj. EPS (INR) 2.9 4.6 5.4

EPS Gr. (%) -40.2 60.4 18.0

BV/Sh. (INR) 54.4 58.0 62.2

RoE (%) 5.1 8.2 9.0

RoCE (%) 10.3 12.2 12.4

Payout (%) 22.8 22.8 22.8

Valuations

P/E (x) 25.4 15.8 13.4

P/BV (x) 1.3 1.3 1.2

EV/ EBITDA (x) 8.2 7.2 6.6

Div. Yield (%) 0.8 1.3 1.5

 Jaiprakash Associates reported 3QFY13 standalone PAT of INR1.1b, lower than

our estimate of INR1.3b. Key deviation has been higher interest cost at

INR5.3b v/s estimate of INR4.8b.

 Higher interest cost is due to ECB/FCCB fund raising, higher finance charges

and higher interest cost on capitalization of cement capacity. Other income

for the quarter was higher due to EPC work carried out for an associate

company (Heavy Engineering Work) as also due to income received on waste

management project.

 Performance across division remained divergent. Higher revenues for real

estate division was a key positive (INR6.1b v/s est of INR4.8b), while cost

absorption restricted the decline in EBIT/ton (by INR95/ton) for cement

division despite a steep fall in realization (by INR250/ton). EPC division

revenues remained muted, while margins continued to remain healthy at

22% (v/s est of 19%).

 Consolidated net debt as at Mar-12 stood at INR440b, entailing DER of 3.8x.

Divestment of stake in Jaypee Cement would enable JPA to raise funds and

de-leverage the balance sheet.

 We cut FY13E earnings by ~17% to factor the higher interest cost and realigning

assumption across the division. We expect JPA to report net profit of INR6.1b

in FY13E (down 40% YoY) and INR9.8b in FY14E (up 60% YoY). The stock trades

at FY14E PER of 15.8x and P/B of 1.3x on FY14E. Buy.

Nalin Bhatt  (NalinBhatt@MotilalOswal.com); +91 22  39825429

Aditya Bahety (Aditya.Bahety@MotilalOswal.com); +91 22  39825417

Investors are advised to refer through disclosures made at the end of the Research Report.
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3QFY13 operational results marginally below estimates
 During 3QFY13, Jaiprakash Associates reported standalone revenues of INR34b

(our estimate INR37.9b), EBITDA of INR7.6b (our estimate INR7.7b) and reported

PAT at INR1.1b (our estimate INR1.3b).

 Despite lower revenues, operating performance was in-line with our estimates

given higher than expected margin for EPC business and higher RE division

revenues. Key deviation has been higher other income at INR1.2b, vs our est of

INR650m.

 Other income for the quarter was higher due to EPC work carried out for associate

(Heavy Engineering work), as also due to income received on waste management

project. JPA has begun to accumulate, process municipal waste in Chattisgarh

state for creating biomass fuel.

 Interest cost for the 3QFY13 stood at INR5.3b vs INR4.5b QoQ (est of INR4.8b).

Provision of coupon rate on FCCB, ECB fund raising and higher finance charges,

coupled with capitalisation of remaining cement capacity led to higher interest

cost.

 On segmental front, Cement revenues were lower while EBIT stood higher than

estimate. EPC margins remained healthy, while revenue growth was constrained.

Most importantly, the real estate division revenues looked up, since last 2 quarters

of lull performance.

Cement business performance strong on operating front, realization tad
lower
 For 3QFY13, cement business revenue stood at INR14.7b, led by improved

realisation. Management indicated that the production/sales for 3QFY13 stood at

3.71m tons, vs 3.44m tons on comparable basis, leading to a volume growth of 8%

YoY.

 Average realisation for the division went down QoQ by INR250/ton (vs our est of

INR200/ton decline). However, better fixed cost absorption / variable cost savings,

restricted EBIT/ton decline by INR95/ton, despite steep decline in realisation.

 EBIT for the division thus stood at INR1.2b, entailing an EBIT margin of 8%, down

1.8ps QoQ and 2ps YoY.

Cement business performance

Revenues 1QFY12* 2QFY12* 3QFY12* 4QFY12* 1QFY13 2QFY13 3QFY13 4QFY13E FY12 FY13E

Volumes (m ton) 3.88 4.10 4.25 4.25 3.59 3.25 3.71 4.45 13.49 15.00

Revenues (INR m) 15,272 13,238 16,973 16,867 15,629 13,719 14,747 19,135 54,650 63,231

Realization (INR/t) 3,936 3,229 3,994 3,969 4,354 4,221 3,971 4,304 4,051 4,215

EBIT (INR m) 1,940 (295) 1,698 2,128 2,266 1,337 1,179 1,695 6,526 6,477

EBIT (INR/t) 500 (72) 400 501 631 411 317 381 484 432

EBITDA (INR/t) 861 306 811 847 1,035 873 735 741 941 838

* Including volumes of units transferred to Jaypee Cements and thus not comparable Source: Company, MOSL
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Real Estate revenue up as delivery improves, margin impacted as mix change
 Real Estate revenue for JPA stood at INR6.1b, highest since 1QFY12. Management

indicated that faster completion of project and handing over of possession had

culminated in improved revenue bookings for the division.

 However, the EBIT margin for the division stood at 36%, flat QoQ and down 12ppt

YoY. Management indicated that margin for the division is impacted as mix changes

- plot sale may entail higher margin, while ticket size/value could be lower. Also,

the delivery mix in premium housing, vs economic/mid-class apartments would

have bearing on margin profile of the division.

EPC division revenue muted - 3 consecutive quarter of near flat revenues,
margin however remains healthy:
 EPC division revenues stood at INR12.8b, flat since 1QFY13 on QoQ basis. The

executable order book for JPA has declined as Yamuna Expressway project was

completed and execution is now largely restricted to Real estate/Thermal project

of the group, as new hydro power projects under development will take time to

pick-up in execution. This has impacted revenue growth, and reported revenues

were lower than our estimate at INR16b.

 EBIT margin for the division remained at 22% (vs our est of 19%), though declined

by 11.5ps QoQ and 7.2ps YoY.

E&C business performance

Revenues 1QFY12 2QFY12 3QFY12 4QFY12 1QFY13 2QFY13 3QFY13 4QFY13E FY12 FY13E

Revenues (INR m)     12,748   15,540   12,421   17,706     12,160   12,859   12,757    17,243      58,423     55,019

EBIT (INR m)       2,500     5,458     3,707     4,232       3,603     4,393     2,896      3,414      16,054     14,305

EBIT margin (%)         19.6       35.1       29.8       23.9         29.6       34.2       22.7        19.8          27.5         26.0

Source: Company, MOSL

Real Estate business performance

Revenues 1QFY12 2QFY12 3QFY12 4QFY12 1QFY13 2QFY13 3QFY13 4QFY13E FY12 FY13E

Revenues (INR m)       3,469     2,018     3,078     5,604       1,651     2,678     6,124      6,548      14,170     17,000

EBIT (INR m)       1,851        872     1,477     2,447          666        951     2,210      2,463        6,647       6,290

EBIT margin (%)         53.4       43.2       48.0       43.7         40.4       35.5       36.1        37.6          46.9         37.0

Source: Company, MOSL

Cement divestment under active consideration, de-leveraging is key focus
area
 JPA group has been focusing on consolidation and de-leveraging and plans to

lower debt through project cashflows, stake sale in Cement business, divestment

in Jaypee Infratech.

 We understand that plans to hive off/sale majority stake in Jaypee Cement is

under active consideration. JPA's standalone debt stands at INR195b as at Sep-12

and DER at 1.6x. However, on consolidated basis, the total net debt for JPA stands

at INR440b as at March 2012, entailing net DER of 3.8x.

Cut earnings, maintain Buy
 We cut FY13E earnings for JPA by ~17% to factor in higher interest cost, lower EPC

revenues and margins for RE division. We expect JPA to report net profit of INR6.1b

in FY13E (down 40% YoY), and INR9.8b in FY14E (up 60% YoY).

 The stock trades at PER of 15.8x and P/BV of 1.3x on FY14E basis. Maintain Buy.
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Shareholding pattern (%)
Dec-12 Sep-12 Dec-11

Promoter 46.1 46.7 46.8

Domestic Inst 13.9 14.4 12.9

Foreign 23.2 21.0 19.1

Others 16.8 17.9 21.1

Jaiprakash Associates: an investment profile

Stock performance (1 year)

Target price and recommendation
Current Target  Upside Reco.

Price (INR) Price (INR)  (%)

73 115 57.5 Buy

Company description
Jaiprakash Associates (JPA) is diversified infrastructure

player with presence in Cement, Power, Roads, Real

Estate and Hospitality. The company is set to become

third largest cement player with target capacity of ~36m

tons, is amongst the top 10 private sector power project

developer currently in terms of project under

development/ pipeline (13GW) and has access to ~3.7bsf

of land bank in and around NOIDA.

Key investment arguments
 Sizable increase in installed cement capacity (up to

36m tons, vs 13.5m ton in FY09) would drive

operating cashflow.

 Of the 13GW of power projects under development,

2.2GW is operational while additional 3.8GW is under

construction stage.

 JPA is an EPC contractor for the Real Estate project

development at NOIDA, own power projects

(~13GW), etc. This provides good revenue visibility

for E&C division

EPS: MOSL forecast v/s consensus (INR)
MOSL Consensus Variation

Forecast Forecast (%)

FY13 4.1 4.1 -

FY14 6.3 6.0 5.6

Key investment risks
 Downturn in cement business and lumpy nature of

earnings.

 Adverse ruling on regulatory front (Cement plant

environment clearance, K Wangtoo PPA issues for

JPVL) can hamper earnings growth, valuations.

Recent developments
 JPA raised INR5.3b at a issue price of INR83/share to

qualified institutional buyers via QIP issue of USD

100m.

 In 3QFY13 FCCB's aggregating ~ USD40m have been

converted in to equity shares at predetermined

price of INR77.5/share.

Valuations and view
 We expect JPA to report net profit of INR6.1b in FY13E

(down 40% YoY), and INR9.8b in FY14E (up 60% YoY).

The stock trades at PER of 15.8x and P/BV of 1.3x on

FY14E basis. Maintain Buy.
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